

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN HESS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. 90,026

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. LANDRY
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0134101
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
ISSUE I	17
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY IN FAILING TO GRANT A MOTION TO SUPPRESS APPELLANT’S STATEMENTS BECAUSE ALLEGEDLY THEY WERE INVOLUNTARY, AND LACKED TRUSTWORTHINESS AND RELIABILITY.	
ISSUE II	35
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT A MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL FOR THE ALLEGED FAILURE TO PROVE PREMEDITATION.	
ISSUE III	49
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO GRANT A JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO FIRST-DEGREE FELONY-MURDER AND ROBBERY BECAUSE OF ALLEGED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE HE INTENDED TO ROB THE VICTIM.	
ISSUE IV	55
WHETHER UNDER THIS COURT’S STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO REVIEW THE FACTS IN A CAPITAL CASE, THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE CONVICTION AND DISCHARGE MR. HESS.	
ISSUE V	62
WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE TWO AGGRAVATORS OF PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AND COMMITTED DURING A ROBBERY, F.S. 921.141(5)(b), (d).	

ISSUE VI	73
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED REVERSIBLY BY Failing to find and give significant weight to proposed mitigators.</p>	
ISSUE VII	89
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE IMPOSITION OF A SENTENCE OF DEATH IS PROPORTIONATELY WARRANTED.</p>	
CROSS-APPEAL ISSUE I	94
<p style="text-align: center;">WHETHER THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE PROSECUTOR'S MOTION IN LIMINE AND IN PERMITTING DEFENSE COUNSEL TO ARGUE A COMPARISON TO OTHER CASES WHERE NO EVIDENCE HAD BEEN INTRODUCED REGARDING SUCH CASES.</p>	
CONCLUSION	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Atkins v. Singletary,</u> 965 F.2d 952 (11th Cir. 1992)	87
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 626 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	52
<u>Barclay v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985)	77
<u>Barwick v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	36, 37, 84
<u>Besaraba v. State,</u> 656 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	74
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	72, 88
<u>Booker v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981)	76
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 644 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1994)	15, 51, 54, 71
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1988)	90
<u>Burks v. State,</u> 613 So.2d 441 (Fla. 1993)	59
<u>Burr v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1985)	57
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 1291 (Fla. 1989)	85
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	72
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992)	91, 92
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	36

<u>Craig v. State,</u> 685 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	77
<u>Crump v. State,</u> 622 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1993)	37
<u>Cullen v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1997)	25
<u>Daugherty v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982)	74
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 698 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)	30
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	35
<u>Escobar v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1997)	56
<u>Escobar v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	31
<u>Escobar v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	56
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	52, 61, 71
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	74
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	97
<u>Glover v. State,</u> 677 So.2d 374 (Fla. 4DCA 1996)	29
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 706 So.2d 1328 (Fla. 1997)	67, 68
<u>Graham v. Collins,</u> 506 U.S. 461, 122 L.Ed.2d 260 (1993)	85
<u>Gramegna v. Parole Commission,</u> 666 So.2d 135 (Fla. 1996)	10
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u>	

693 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	88
<u>Gunsby v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 1991)	87
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	88
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>Harris v. Pulley</u> , 885 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 493 U.S. 1051, 110 S.Ct. 854, 107 L.Ed.2d 848 (1990)	86
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 447 So.2d 210 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 469 U.S. 920 (1984)	36
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	11, 85, 94, 95, 98
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	57
<u>Hunter v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1995)	72
<u>J.B. v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1998)	59, 60
<u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	57
<u>Jiminez v. State</u> , 703 So.2d 437 (Fla. 1997)	88
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	67
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 660 So.2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	31, 56, 72
<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	68
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 652 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	52

<u>Jordan v. State,</u> 694 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1997)	68
<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	66
<u>Kirkland v. State,</u> 684 So.2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	48
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 698 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1997)	88
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	71
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	35
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 23 FLW S219 (Fla. 1998)	52, 54
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	92
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 466 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1985)	56
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 700 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	16, 92
<u>Meyers v. State,</u> 704 So.2d 1368 (Fla. 1997)	42
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1980)	25, 49
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	85
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	46
<u>Norton v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 23 FLW S12 (Fla. 1997)	47
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	25, 49
<u>Orme v. State,</u>	

677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	37-39, 48
<u>Peterka v. State,</u> 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	45, 46
<u>Pettit v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	87
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 593 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1991), <u>vacated on other grounds,</u> 506 U.S. 802, 121 L.Ed.2d 5, 113 S.Ct. 32 (1992), <u>affirmed on remand,</u> 618 So.2d 154, <u>cert. denied,</u> 510 U.S. 935, 126 L.Ed.2d 316, 114 S.Ct. 352 (1993)	80, 81, 87
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1988)	71
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1988)	76
<u>Raleigh v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1997)	88, 89
<u>Rivera v. State,</u> 561 So.2d 536 (Fla. 1990)	69
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 660 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1995)	48
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 521 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied,</u> 461 U.S. 909 (1983)	36
<u>Ruffin v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	74-76
<u>Sager v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 619 (Fla. 1997)	52, 54, 71
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	30, 88
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 629 So.2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	75, 76
<u>Sapp v. State,</u> 690 So.2d 581 (Fla. 1997)	14, 22, 24, 25, 30
<u>Sawyer v. State,</u>	

561 So.2d 278 (Fla. 2DCA 1990)	32
<u>Scott v. Dugger</u> , 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	97
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	74-76
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 681 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 1996)	88
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 587 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	88
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 515 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1987)	57
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	14
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	35, 36
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)	90
<u>State of Arizona v. Arnett</u> , 579 P.2d 542 (Ariz. 1978)	68, 69
<u>State v. Guthrie</u> , 666 So.2d 562 (Fla. 2DCA 1995)	14, 21-25, 30
<u>State v. Guthrie</u> , 692 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1997)	25
<u>State v. Manning</u> , 506 So.2d 1094 (Fla. 3DCA 1989)	31
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	25, 30, 49
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 624 So.2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)	65, 69-71
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 323 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 115 S.Ct. 518, 130 L.Ed.2d 424 (1994)	35
<u>Tedder v. State</u> ,	

322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	77
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	74
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	48, 57, 90
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 553 So.2d 153 (Fla. 1989)	66
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla.), <u>aff'd.</u> , 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982)	15, 36, 56, 57
<u>United States v. Funches</u> , 135 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998)	58
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 23 Florida Law Weekly S257 (Fla. 1998)	97
<u>Voorhees v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	15, 51, 54, 71
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	32, 34
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	42
<u>White v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	72
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 133 (Fla.), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909 (1984)	36, 57
<u>Wuornos v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1994)	56

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

F.S. 794.005	66
F.S. 794.011	8, 66, 67, 71

F.S. 921.141 62, 66-68
